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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Monday, 18 September 2023 11:26
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: UNOPPOSED DIRECTIVE AND ROLL BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE TOLMAY // THURSDAY 21 

SEPTEMBER 2023
Attachments: UNOPPOSED DIRECTIVE AND ROLL 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 JUDGE TOLMAY  J.PDF

 
 

 

From: Tshireletso Peele <TPeele@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 9:59 AM 
To: management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za; info@gaa.org.za; 
info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; sidesha.sidesha@gmail.com; lssa@lssa.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za; 
reception@loftusadv.co.za; Mmabatho Mampa <MmMampa@judiciary.org.za>; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za; 
admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za; Peter Dithipe 
<PDithipe@judiciary.org.za>; VELA.CHIVOZE@DHA.GOV.ZA; albert.matsaung@dha.gov.za; Cornelius Silaule 
<csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; anncoetzee@npa.gov.za; 
gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; ramatics@gmail.com; mjansenvanvuuren@npa.gov.za; Nicolle 
Oosthuizen <nicolle@onlinelaw.co.za>; MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za; ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za; mbmaliwa@gmail.com; 
Cassie Jordaan <cas@casjordaan.co.za>; Nadine@fsh.co.za; lidias@savage.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; 
rosaha@mweb.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal‐aid.co.za; Katlego Mehlape <KMehlape@judiciary.org.za>; 
admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten <henk@puys.co.za>; stephan@puys.co.za; 
karlien@puys.co.za; fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za; advocatemarema@gmail.com; memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn 
Melville <tamaryn@onlinelaw.co.za>; adminhc@hcmadike.co.za; update@jaa.org.za; rc@merweproks.co.za; 
info@freemandube.co.za; siphiwe@freemandube.co.za; viv@jaa.org.za; advphillipmagagane@gmail.com; 
thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za; lebeko.law@gmail.com; jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; 
lauren@wkattorneys.co.za; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; kuhle@ndlovu‐sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za; 
mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com; bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com; eugene@law.co.za; Etienne 
Cilliers <manager@ptabar.com>; Yvonne Badenhorst <secretary@ptabar.com>; lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com; 
sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com; annade@lawcircle.co.za; sthikhathali@yahoo.com; 
nelufulekc@gmai.com; Dune Delport <dune@onlinelaw.co.za>; innocentia makgoe <innocentia@mgmaliattorneys.com>; 
Maki Malepe <maki@mgmaliattorneys.com>; desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za; 
rjntimane@webmail.co.za; thabop2002@gmail.com; nlmahlaba@webmail.co.za; admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za; 
takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za; shoketsoe@icloud.com; georgemashabane@gmail.com; 
advocatemabena@gmail.com; info@motimele.co.za; fmasweneng@gmail.com; tony.beamish@me.com; 
info@legallyaccurate.co.za; info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za; admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; 
dumisani@lesetjanokoinc.co.za; Awelanim@raf.co.za; lindap@law.co.za; baloyi‐mere@loftusadv.co.za; Ben 
<benp@rwafrica.com>; info@gaa.org.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; 
ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria‐FA@justice.gov.za; caslaw@intekom.co.za; Cindy Kilian <cindykilian2@gmail.com>; D H Pieters 
<dhpieters@npa.gov.za>; D R Mahlalela <drmahlalela@npa.gov.za>; data@saflii.org; dpppta@npa.gov.za; durell 
<durell.de.jong@sdjinc.co.za>; estellej@lpc.org.za; soravele@soraveleattorneys.co.za; admin3@dninc.co.za; Nadia Olyn 
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<NOlyn@judiciary.org.za>; Anna‐Marie A. Nieuwoudt <AnNieuwoudt@judiciary.org.za>; Cornelius Silaule 
<csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Zanele Manyathi <ZManyathi@judiciary.org.za>; Katlego Sebola <KSebola@judiciary.org.za>; 
info@mpyaneattorneys.co.za; pinky.matuta@gmail.com; Tumi T. Mabona <TMabona@judiciary.org.za>; Letty Molopa‐
Sethosa <LMolopa@judiciary.org.za>; Ramokotong Molaotse <RMolaotse@judiciary.org.za>; Siviwe Sidesha 
<SSidesha@judiciary.org.za>; Opulent Molopa <OMolopa@judiciary.org.za>; opulentmolopa@gmail.com; Mbali Mahlangu 
<MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Lesibana Makwela <LMakwela@judiciary.org.za>; Siviwe Sidesha 
<SSidesha@judiciary.org.za>; lettymphosethosa@gmail.com; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; 
nadiar@raf.co.za; Bokka VZyl <BVZyl@judiciary.org.za>; info@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; 
jmmodiba@jmmodibaattorneys.co.za; Nadia Olyn <NOlyn@judiciary.org.za>; Tryphina Legodi <TLegodi@judiciary.org.za>; 
lauren@onlinelaw.co.za; Michele M. Campbell <MCampbell@judiciary.org.za>; info@counseltsa.co.za; 
frans@mgmaliattorneys.com; mtheza@mgmaliattorneys.com; Nicole Nair <NNair@judiciary.org.za>; Sonja Gillissen 
<SGillissen@judiciary.org.za>; Julia Magoro <JMagoro@judiciary.org.za>; Katlego Sebola <KSebola@judiciary.org.za>; 
Nobuntu Mvumbi <NMvumbi@judiciary.org.za>; npeters@npa.gov.za; jwison@npa.gov.za; Tartaat@npa.gov.za; 
DPhahlane@npa.za; Rmathaga@npa.gov.za; clsibiya@npa.gov.za; sdevilliers@npa.gov.za; Leonora Mckenzie 
<LMckenzie@judiciary.org.za>; Naude Suzette (DoJ&CD Contact) <SuNaude@justice.gov.za>; Dipuo Malimakoe 
<DMalimakoe@judiciary.org.za>; Robfoden@law.co.za; Thabiso Sibanda <TSibanda@judiciary.org.za>; Tryphina Sekete 
<TSekete@judiciary.org.za>; Zodien Apple <ZApple@judiciary.org.za>; Matsie Mohlala <MMohlala@judiciary.org.za>; 
admin@mgowrieattorneys.co.za; Belinda Harris <BHarris@judiciary.org.za>; Advance Mokgahla 
<AMokgahla@judiciary.org.za>; Nyameka Mhlaba <NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za>; Nyameka Mhlaba 
<NyMhlaba@judiciary.org.za>; Sello Tshetlho <STshetlho@judiciary.org.za>; Ashley Ndzukula 
<ANdzukula@judiciary.org.za>; Kuhlula Mbungela <KMbungela@judiciary.org.za>; info@counseltsa.co.za; 
seniorofficer@jsabar.co.za; rolls@jaa.org.za; info@rwafrica.com 
Cc: tpeele.judiciary@gmail.com 
Subject: UNOPPOSED DIRECTIVE AND ROLL BEFORE MADAM JUSTICE TOLMAY // THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Good day, 
  
  
The above refers. 
  
  
  
Herewith kindly find the unopposed motions directive and roll by Honorable Madam Justice Tolmay for Thursday, 21st 
September 2023. 
  
  
  
Kind regards, 
  
  

  

 

Miss Tshireletso Peele 
Secretary to Tolmay J 
HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 
GAUTENG DIVISION 
PRETORIA  
Cnr Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 
Private Bag X67, Pretoria, 0001 
Email: TPeele@judiciary.org.za/tpeele.judiciary@gmail.com  
Telephone: 012 314 9079/ 081 408 4636 

  
  
 

Disclaimer: 
 
The information contained in this communication from tpeele@judiciary.org.za sent at2023-09-18 10:02:03 is confidential and may be legally 
privileged. It is intended solely for use by manager@ptabar.com and others authorized to receive it. If you are not manager@ptabar.com you 
are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents. Powered by Afrovation 



 

__________________________________________________________________ 

Chambers of the Honorable Madam Judge Tolmay 

High Court of South Africa, Gauteng Division, Pretoria 

Cnr Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002 

Chamber 148, Palace of Justice 

Tel No: (012) 314 9079 Email: Tpeele@judiciary.org.za 

 

18 September 2023 

 

DIRECTIVE BY THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUDGE TOLMAY 
 

1.     All unopposed motions for Thursday 21st September 2023 will be heard before 

Honourable Madam Judge Tolmay in open court. 

2. All relevant documents including the practice note, heads of argument and draft orders 

must be uploaded onto Caselines by Tuesday, 19th September 2023 at 13h00pm and no 

later. 

3.       The master bundle must be clearly marked and properly indexed and paginated. This 

means that each document must be identified separately, failure to do so will result in 

your matter being struck off the roll. 

4.       Any uploading of additional documents must be done only with the permission of 

the Judge.  



5. Any postponements, settlements and/or removals must be communicated to myself 

timeously.  

6.       Only one copy of a draft order is to be handed up to the court. 

7.       Introductions to the Honourable Judge will be done on the day of hearing at 09h45am in 

chamber 148, Palace of Justice.  

 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

 

 

Miss Tshireletso Peele 

Secretary to Tolmay J 

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

GAUTENG DIVISION 

PRETORIA  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES) 

 

21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE TOLMAY J 

 

1. SB GUARANTEE  VS A N PENN+1    011123/23 

 

2. J M MKHWANAZI  VS RAF     40903/20 

 

3. T M MATHEBE   VS RAF     21684/18 

 

4. NEDBANK LTD   VS N COKOTHO    005283/22 

 

5. SB GUIARANTEE  VS H H MOGOSWANE   256/21 

 

6. BLITZNET LTD   VS J M VISSER    019951/23 

 

7. GEMS    VS S N MAMA    22756/19 



 

8. B/C OF KAROOBOOM  VS G J BARNARD+1   029807/22 

 

9. NEDBANK LTD   VS S AHMED+1    25017/22 

 

10. STD BANK LTD   VS M DAVITT    071301/23 

 

11. A DLAMINI   VS RAF     34782/17 

 

12. HABITECH FINASIERING  VS BRONZE NIB LTD   043397/22 

 

13. MERCEDDES-BENZ  VS S D SOLOMON    009896/22 

 

14. MERCEDES-BENZ  VS G T BANDA+1    059456/22 

 

15. FNB BANK LTD   VS D J BOTHA    051378/23 

 

16. MEC OF HEALTH  VS A TSHUMA    32540/22 

 

17. TO ANYWHERE CARRIERS VS EXTRA DIMENSION   024336/22 

 

18. WH PHARMA COURIERS VS MEDIPOST HOLDINGS   B332/23 

 

19. S MEHLWANA   VS RAF     14726/18 



 

20. DR QUINCY’S MOBILE MOTOR       012522/23 

 

21. EX PARTE: F T GERBER        075483/23 

 

22. PROC CORP LTD  VS VIRGIN ACTIVE   058305/22 

 

23. B/C OF CHATEAUX  VS B MTHEMBU    016831/23 

 

24. ORCHARDS HOME ASS VS MMADITSELA PROPERTIES  010363/22 

 

25. YLTS CONSTRUCTION LTD       015566/23 

 

26. SB GUARANTEE  VS J SWART    038459/22 

 

27. SB GUARANTEE  VS T T TAOANA    023131/23 

 

28. NEDBANK  LTD  VS M L MOTJETJE    12273/22 

 

29. N KRIGE   VS L KRIGE    26021/22 

 

30. I BOPOTO   VS DEPT OF HOME AFFAIRS  019934/23 

 

31. N17 ENGINERING LTD        020209/23 



 

32. NEDBANK LTD   VS H MATSHAVHATHANGA  028131/23 

 

33. NEDBANK LTD   VS H Z NEWAT    035701/22 

 

34. SB GUARANTEE  VS G H DAVIDS    047822/23 

 

 

 

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE MATTERS 

WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINE 

 

35. BIG ROCK CONSTRUCTION VS C SHIKWAMBANE   039856/22 

 

36. EX PARTE: H VAN HEERDEN       071316/23 

 

37. NEDBANK LTD   VS P R MKHABELA   028165/23 
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